risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to
limits. Risk management policies and systems are regularly reviewed and updated to reflect changes in market
conditions and the Company’s activities. There were no changes to the Company’s approach to capital
management during the nine months ended March 31, 2020 from the year ended June 30, 2019.

Fair Values

The Company does not hold any financial instruments at fair value subject to level 1, 2 or 3 fair value
measurements. There were no changes in level 1, 2, or 3 financial instruments during the nine months ended
March 31, 2020.

Foreign Exchange Risk

Most of the Company’s activities are in the United States, but the Company conducts business in other countries
from time to time. The principal foreign exchange risk exposure arises from transactions denominated in
Canadian dollars.

Below is the sensitivity analysis if holding all other variables constant, the following changes would have the
following effects:

Exposure to the Canadian dollar on financial instruments is as follows:

'Profit of loss
Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

   $   $ $   $
10% movement in cash flows (340)   340   (319)   319
1% movement in Candian $ per US $ (34)   34   (32)   32

Profit or loss Profit or loss
March 31, 2020 June 30, 2019

Balances at March 31, 2020 $

Cash 45
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 313
Debentures 4,304

Balances at June 30, 2019 $

Cash 20
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 325
Debentures 4,323

IBC ADVANCED ALLOYS CORP.
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(US dollars in thousands, except for share and per share amounts)
For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2020

- 29 -

19. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s interest rate risk mainly arises from the interest rate impact on interest expense on the BMO
Harris Bank line of credit. The Company’s term loan has a fixed interest rate and is not exposed to interest rate
risk.

Below is the sensitivity analysis if holding all other variables constant, the following changes would have the
following effects:

Commodity Price Risk

The Company’s profitability depends, in part, on the market prices of copper, aluminium and beryllium. The
market prices for metals can be volatile and are affected by factors beyond the Company’s control, including: